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To the Court of Appeals, 

The Appellant would comes before the court to further present information on the To the Court and 

to the Respondent(s): 

Since filing the original Complaint against the Respondent(s), I have become aware of certain facts that 

existed at the time of the original filing but which were not known to me.  As a result I now wish to amend 

the original Complaint to include the following facts, allegations and issues as follows: 

 Additional Credit Card Fraudulent Activity with Descriptions and Locations. Appellant contends that the 

circuit Court and the Probate court were in Error in not allowing any testimony from the Respondent and 

not allowing the evidence to be properly presented and fact finding completed.. Appellant submits 

EXHIBIT I into evidence of the extent of violations against the estate by the Respondent.  

Appellant believes that because of these violations of Title 62 - South Carolina Probate Code SECTION 

62-3-611 that the Probate Court and the Circuit Court of Appeals Erred in their Discission not to allow 

Final Closing Arguments or Submission of Evidence to the case. Appellant submits these documents as 

proof of the violations against the statute as well as the estate.. Please see the breakdown of examples and 

Evidence submitted in EXHIBITS that will be submitted to the court as attachments. 

Table of Content 

EXHIBIT I – Additional Credit Card Fraud and Abuse Statements from Discover 

EXHIBIT II – FOIA Request – Letter to City Rescinding Application for Group Home 

  (File Number: 30320909_14536) 

EXHIBIT III – Pressure to Keep up Property   

(File Number: 20210909_143751) 

EXHIBIT IV – Power of Attorney Paperwork – Signed January 29, 2008 

 

Appellant complains to the Appeals court that the Circuit Court Erred in its decision to accept the 

ruling from the probate court as there was not submissions of evidence or allowance to the Appellant to 

testify on his on behalf. Appellant submits this further evidence of fraud that was discovered and contains 

more information on the exact purchases and locations for the purchases and dates.  
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Appellant brings this complaint to the court to show the mistake of the probate court in allowing the 

Respondent to become Executor of the estate. Appellant contends that the Respondent during the years of 

2004 – 2006 the Respondent abused Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. Credit Card as some of the fraudulent activity 

was already . Please see EXHIBIT I. 

a. Appellant contends there was a violation of Title 62 - South Carolina Probate Code 

SECTION 62-3-611. Petition for removal; cause; procedure.  

b. Appellant contends that Due to the misrepresentation of the estate regarding the huge 

amount of violations of the credit card account with the Discover Card and others, Mrs. 

Ogbuneke has violated the Probate code Title 62 - South Carolina Probate Code SECTION 

62-3-611 and should not be allowed to be personal representative. 

c. Appellant also contends that if Mrs. Ogbuneke is allowed after all the violations to still be 

PR or Executor; Mr. Joe L. Adams Jr. should have Coexecutor Privileges and or Cosigning 

privileges.  

EXHIBIT I: Motion to Submit Newly Discovered Evidence – Additional Credit Card Fraud Statements 

I.  

1. Appellant contends that in section 62-3-611a that it states that if an interested person petitions 

the court for removal at of a personal representative for cause at any time,.  

a. Appellant contends that the court was in violation of court procedure in allowing the 

case to be heard and not following the outlined procedures for evidence submissions 

and trials. 
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2. Appellant contends that because of the Credit Card Fraud that is evident in EXHIBIT I that 

the court also erred in its appointment as there was no allowed time during the trial for the 

evidence to be submitted to the court.   

3. Appellant submits additional proof of fraudulent purchases that were all made in North 

Carolina by Mrs. Betty Ogbuneke using the Discover Card that was issued to Mr. Joe L. Adams 

Sr. and administered by Betty Adams prior to her passing in 2004.  

a. Mrs. Ogbuneke used the cards to make elaborate purchases to fund the building and 

construction of her and her husbands night clubs The Jazz Café and Z Trucking both 

were located in Charlotte NC. 

4. Appellant contends that in EXHIBIT I  on Page 1 the Respondent made charges using the 

Discover Card at Home Depot in Charlotte in January according to the statement of 3094.00 at 

Home Depot and did not bring not one Nail to Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. estate to help with the 

upkeep of the property but used the monies to her own needs disregarding the 2 houses and 4 

cars and 4 acres of land that was left as the sole responsibility for Joe L. Adams Jr. 

5. Appellant contends that the charges made in November 28 through December 11, 2004 were 

directly after the passing of Betty Louise Adams who left the credit cards through death and 

they were obtained by Betty Ogbuneke who abused the accounts..  

a. Appellant contends that these charges reflect the wanton abuse of the credit accounts 

and total ignoring of the needs of the estate.   

6. Appellant contends that the Respondent is in violation of Title 62 - South Carolina Probate 

Code SECTION 62-3-611 and that the Circuit Court erred in its decision to accept the decision 

of the Probate court as the court failed to allow introduction of evidence prior to ruling from 

the Bench 

II. 

1) Appellant contends that during the month of January 2005 the Respondent had purchased 

953.00 where on Dec 23 right before Christmas at Toys Are Us Store 8821 Charlotte and 

360.00 at Staples on January 20, 2023.   

2) Appellant contends that Respondent took a Flight to Washington DC using the Mr. Adams 

Discover card on US Air for 186.00.   

III. 

1.   Appellant contends that During the month of March 18 2005 Mrs. Ogbuneke used Mr. Joe L. 

Adams Sr. Credit card fraudulently to take a Trip to Virginia Beach and charged living 
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expenses and gas on the credit card and did not take Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. on the vacation but 

used his credit card to fund it. Appellant contends that the Probate Court and Circuit Court 

erred in not allowing the submission of the evidence during the trial which included the original 

credit card fraud information prior to the finding of these additional charges. Please see 

EXHIBIT I. 

2.  Appellant contends that Mrs. Ogbuneke stayed at the Holiday INN in Virginia Beach and 

Charged more than 200.00 on Mr. Joe L. Adams Discover card and did not spend one dollar on 

anything for him.  

V.  

1. Appellant contends that on July 30 2005 Mrs. Ogbuneke went to the US Fair in Orlando Florida 

and paid 165.88 fraudulently against the Discover Card for Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr.  

VI.  

1.  Appellant contends that in the month of August 2005 Mrs. Ogbuneke at at Dave and Busters in 

NY and made purchases at Flynn and Ohara Uniform and several other places on the Discover Card 

belonging to Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr..  

A. Appellant contends that the Circuit Court and the probate court were in Error in not 

allowing the Appellant to present the evidence of the abuse to the estate and fraudulent 

activities of Mrs. Betty Ogbuneke that should disqualify her from becoming the executor 

of the estate. 

VI.  

1. Appellant contends that on August 4, 2005 Mrs. Ogbuneke again fraudulently used the discover 

card belonging to Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr for personal needs fraudulently without any permission 

getting cash advances. 

 

EXHIBIT II:  Application for Group Home to City Rescinded 

VII.  

1. Appellant contends that in EXHIBIT II the Respondent applied secretly to the City of Rock Hill 

to have Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. primary residence converted to a Group Home. 

a. Appellant contends that the Respondent is in Violation of Code Title 62 - South Carolina Probate 

Code SECTION 62-3-611 as this application would have left Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. no home to live 

in..  

b. Appellant contends that Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. was crying when he came to the Appellant 

complaining that the city put signs in front of his home regarding a hearing and ask the Appellant 

to find out what happened. (Please see EXHIBIT II) 
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1. Appellant found that a hearing was scheduled for rezoning the property to have Mr. Joe 

L. Adams Sr. Primary residence converted to a group home and complained to the city that 

it was not Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. wishes to have his home converted and I called to 

Columbia and explained that these application were made fraudulently. 

2. Appellant obtained the copy of the letter Mrs. Ogbuneke wrote to the city at the time 

rescinding the letter with “tears” as she explained but no regard or mention that Mr. Joe L. 

Adam Sr. was living in the home and had no knowledge of the events occurring. 

 

EXHIBIT III:  Pressure to Keep Up Property While Committing Credit Card Fraud 

VII.  

1. Appellant submits EXHIBIT III as evidence of pressure from Mrs. Betty Ogbuneke on Mr. Joe 

L. Adams Jr. who had just lost his mom and relocated from NJ in November of 2004. Please see 

that during the time when these emails were being sent, in EXHIBIT I it is the same time as the 

credit card fraud in late 2004 after Betty Louise Adams death. 

a. Appellant contends that in November of 2004 Mrs. Ogbuneke was pressuring the 

Appellant for money and work to keep up the property while taking money and buying 

supplies from Lowes and Home Depot on the Discover Card for her business’s internal 

construction and preparations.  

b. Appellant contends that none of the money that was fraudulently used on the Discover 

Card to buy thousands of dollars in supplies was used to help repair any of the roof or 

flooring at the estate of Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. While Mrs. Ogbuneke used his credit to jump 

start “the Jazz Café” and “Z Trucking” and “Carolina Home Care”.  

2.  Appellant contends that according to the email correspondence Mrs. Ogbuneke was asking 

Mr. Joe L. Adams Jr. to repair the floors and roof of the houses that belonged to Joe L. 

Adams Sr. but did not mention that she had the Discover Cards using them to complete 

repairs at her own business ventures.  

a. Appellant contend that the Circuit Court and the Probate Court erred in not 

allowing testimony or closing arguments during the initial probate hearing.  

b. Appellant contends that he had all the evidence prepared at the hearing but was 

not allowed to present it during the case nor was he allowed to present the evidence 

to the judge in the Circuit Court appeals hearing.  
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EXHIBIT IV: Power of Attorney Paperwork  Signed January 29, 2008 

I.  

 1. Appellant Motions to admit the Power of Attorney paperwork signed by Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. 

on January 29, 2008. 

 2. Appellant contends that the reason why Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. chose to make Dual power of 

attorney was due to the unpredictable and threatening way Mrs. Ogbuneke would act regarding secrecy of 

the business activities of the estate.  

 3. Appellant contends that during that time Mrs. Betty Ogbuneke had signed several documents in 

error not knowing how to determine the legal information in the documents.  

 4. Appellant contends that Bruce Poore Attorney of Rock Hill SC was hired to prepare the 

documentation where he was instructed to include Joe L. Adams Jr. and Betty Ogbuneke as his Power of 

Attorneys which was not changed during the duration of his life. 

  a. Appellant contends that because of the Dual Power attorney he was able to obtain the 

credit records and discover the fraudulent activities of Mrs. Betty Ogbuneke against the estate of Mr. Joe 

L. Adams Sr.  

 5. Appellant contends that Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. could have easily decided to only have one power 

of attorney but at that time due to the existence of the allegations of Credit Card Fraud, the Lack of presence 

at the estate and threatening behavior toward Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. from time to time he decided for the 

Dual Power of Attorney. 

  a. Appellant contends that this is a sign of the thoughts that Mr. Joe L. Adams Sr. had 

regarding the way his estate was to be managed and his health care using both Mr. Joe L. Adams Jr. and 

Mrs. Betty Ogbuneke as equal Power of Attorneys with the same power over the estate and would have 

elected to have it this way going forward in the opinion of his son Joe L. Adams Jr. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 7 of 11 
21-cp-46-02764 

Conclusion 

Appellant for all the above reasons submits this amendment to support his motion to sustain and 

not dismiss the appeal. Appellant has tried to show where he Probate Court made Err and the Circuit Court 

of Appeals also Errd in hopes that the Appeals court will overturn the order and allow the Appellant 

Coexecutor or  Co-Administrator and or Signing Privileges for all maters of the estate.. Appellant also feels 

that he should be intitled to majority share as his investment in the estate and sweat equity.  

 

 

Thank You, 

 

Joe L. Adams Jr.   3/31/2023 
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EXHIBIT I   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Additional Credit Card Fraud and Abuse Statements from Discover  
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EXHIBIT II  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FOIA Request – Letter to City Rescinding Application for Group Home 

(File Number: 30320909_14536) 
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EXHIBIT III 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pressure to Keep up Property 

(File Number: 20210909_143751) 
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EXHIBIT IV 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Power of Attorney Paperwork – Signed January 29, 2008 

 






























































